
dz 

Decision No. _8_6_5_4_:1 __ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph ) 
Company, a corporation, for telephone 
service rate increases to offset 
increased wage, salary and associated 
expenses. 

Application No.. 55214 

Investigation on the Coxmnission "$ 
own motion into the ra.tes~ tolls, 
rules, charges, operations, costs, 
separations, inter-company settle­
ments~ ,contracts, serviee~ .and 
facilities of The Pacific Telepbone 
and Telegraph Cqmpany, a California 
corporation; .and of all the telephone 
corporations listed in Appendix A, 
attached hereto. 

Case No. 9832 

Milton J.. Morris, Attorney at Law, for The Pacific 
Telephone and Telegraph Company~ applicant and 
respondent. 

William Sba£fran, Attorney at I.aw, for the City of san Diego; Leonard Snaider, Attorney at :Law, and 
Manuti Kroman~ for the Cl.ty of Los Angeles; 
SYlVia siesei for Toward Utility Rate Normalization; 
ISaVid t. wl.Iner, for Consumers Lobby Against 
MonopoIies; and William. L. Knecht, Attorney at taw, 
for Californi.a Fa:z:m. nw:eau Feaeration; interested 
parties .. 

Ira R .. Alderson, Att:orn~ at Law, and .Tames G. Shields, 
for the commi..ssion staff. 

-1-



A.SS2147 C.9832. dz* 

OPINION ON REHEARING 

In this appliC8.tion, '!'he Pacific Telephone and Telegraph 
Company (pacific) sought rate relief totallrlg $97.9 million.. Decision 
No. 85287 herein, dated December 30, 1975, awarded a rate increase of 
$65.2 million based upon a twelve-mon1:h test perloc1 ending June 30, 
1975. 

~ adopting an estimate of revenues for the test year, we 
stated (mimeo .. p.6): 

f~ffects of increased directory advertising rates, 
effective .January 1, 1975, and the timing of local 
calls, which will start in selected areas in the 
second quarter of 1976, are insignificant for this 
test period, These items will be analyzed :tn 
future proceedings." 

The city of San Diego (San Diego) petitioned for a rehearing 
regarding tbis determ:ination, arguing that the increased rates should 
have been conSidered, thereby reducing t:he revenue requirement.. We 
granted a limited rehearing to consider the problem (Decision 
No. 85557 dated March 9, 1976).. San Diego is supported 1n its 
poSition by the staff and the city of Los Angeles (Los Angeles).. A 
hearing was held on this subject before Examiner Meaney in San 

Francisco on April 19, 1976 and the matter was submitted at that 
time subject to the filing of briefs .. 

The question involved is whether the estimates of revenue 
at.ld expenses attributable to the institution of single message ra'Ce 
timing of local calls in five-minute 1.lnits (SMRT) and increased 
classified telephone directory l1dvert:1sing rates should be treated 
in the s.;zme matmer as they were 1n Decision No. 83162 (Application' 
No .. 53587 J et 41 .. , dated July 23, 1974). In that decision (see table 
on m:Uneo .. p.. 97) the sources of increased revenue included a net figure 
of $ 7 .. 3 million for timing of local message units·.and $7 .. 7 million 
for increased directory .aevertising revenue .. 

-2 .. 



e 
A.SS214, C.9832 dz 

That decision does not conta1n (and the. exhibits and 
testimony in that proceeding do not contain) a.ny discussion to the 
effect that such revenues would not actually be rece:ived during the 
test year, and the most reasonable inference is that such revenues 
were include<:! upon the assumption that at least a substantial 3mOtmt 

of them would actually be received during the test year. 
'!his did not occm:-. Pacific's original plans called for the 

inst:3.llation of very simple SMR.T equipment, but the Commission stated, 
in Decision No. 83162 (=!meo. p. 81): 

''tole are aware of the virtue of off-peak pricing to 
reduce Pacific's peak loads. It is probable that 
eventually evening usage of message units will be 
prov1c1ed at a lower price than day usage, j.ust as 
now evening usage of toll is provided at .a lower 
price. Because of this we expect that Pacific, 
when installing its timing equipment, will provide 
equipment that either has the capability of off­
peak pricing, or can be ad.apted to provide off-peak 
pricing." 
'l'b.1s requirement sent PaCific back to the draw:tng board. 

As Pacific's witness Hamish Bennett testified at the rehearit1g in 
this present application (Application No. 55214, Tr. 2771): 

"When we read that decision, we recognized tb.ilt if 
we were to comply in the future with the pr~.sions 
of that deciSion, it would be necessary to go into 
development work on equipment that would in fact 
provide· that capability, the capability that was 
not origirlally intended in our proposal .. ff 
The delay in deSigning, procuring, and installing SMRT 

equipment (manufactured by .au independent company and. not by 1-1estern 
Electric) proved to be· substantial. As staff witness Carlson, who 
made the staff r S revenue estimates in this proceeding testified in 
the C<lse-in-ehie£ (Exhibit 30, answer 16): 

-3-



A.55214, C.9832 dz * 

"In Decision No. 83162, signed July 23, 1974, the 
Commission authorized P~cific Telephone to institute 
timing of local eal;'s.. No time limit was set for 
accomp::"ishing this.. Tee utility has been studying. 
v.:r1ous methods and equipment d~signed to time 
local ea;'ls. Present inclieations are that the 
utility will start this project during the last 
half of 1975 and that they will complete the 
project withtn two years. Tne utility estimates 
that, if timing of loeel messages had ~en in 
effect during the test year, it w01l1d have produced 
a gross r~·enue for Pacific Telephone of $10,000,000. 
The $7,900,000 shown above is the staff estimate of 
revenues to Pacific from this source after deducting 
charges in the same ratio as was indicated in 
D-83l62, page 97. Tee utility did not include ~ 
revenue effect fro: this source !n thei= revcnwe 
estimate .. " 

'!'he last half of 1975, mentioned above, is after the 
conclusion of the test period in this application; thus by the 

staff's (unco~troverted) testimony, there was ~ estimated revenue 
effect for th!s application's test year as a result of our pre~-Ous 
authorization to begin SMRT .. 

Mr. Carlson then explained his position on directory 
$.;lles and advertising revenues as follows (Exhibit 30, answer 17): 

'~-83l62 authorized increases in Classified Directory ~ 
Advertising 'Which, if effective during the test pe:-iod, ~ 
'Would produce an increase in revenues of an est:!.ma.ted 
$8,400,000. The full effect of the authorized increases 
will not be realized until 1976 when all California. 
directories will have been revised. It is estimated 
that $868,000 in added revenues from this source will 
be realized during the first six months of 1975.. The 
utility did not include additional revenues from this 
source during the test period. The staff estimate 
reflects the full annualized effect during the test 
period." . 

-4-



e 
A.55214~ C.9832 dz 

The argument against the result we reached on these items 
in this application 1n Decision No. 85287 is that it is inconsistent 
with Decision No. 83162 (Application No. 53587) and that it will, 
in the future, cause an excess rate of return because certain 
revenues will be discounted in violation of principles set forth in 
City of Los ~eles v PUblic Utilities Commission (1972) 7 cal 3d 
331, 102 Cal Rptr 313. 

In other words, the question is: did we adopt an 
unrepresentative test-year reveaue-cxpense estimate regard1cg these 
items because post-test-year conditions are not properly reflected? 

After consideration of the recorcl, we 'believe the an.~wer 

to 1:his question is "no". 
Single Message Rate Timins 

Because the problems are similar but not identical, we must 
consider SMRT and yellow-page advertising rates separately. 

San Diego and its supporters do not argue that during the 
test year for Application No. 55214, there will be a s5.grd.fieant 
effect as a result of SMRT. '!he point made by the staff and the 
cities is that we aX'e setting rates for future years, and that, 

therefore, regardless of the negligible impact during tl~ A~plication 
No. 55214 test year, the pronounced effect thereafter should be 

considered in order to correctly apply "test yearn theories .. 

'!his argument is sound from a theoretical standpoint, but is 
incorrectly applied to the situation with which we are pres~ted here .. 
Concededly, a test year, under more normal (i.e.,. roore non­
inflationary) circumstances,. reflects not only itself but, for 
ratema.king purposes, conditions in at least the 1:x:lediate period 
beyond the test period. This is true for the simple reason that under 

less i:lfllltiol:l.a.rY circumstances, a general mta increase ap?l~tiou 

-5-



e 
A.55214, C.9832 dz 

occurs only once in ::z. few years, and short-tem revenue problems 
in between such cases are usually handled by way of offset relief.!/ 

But what is the context in which our stat:ement c~g 
test year revenues (quoted above 7 see page 1) should be measured? 
Decision No. 85287 was dated December 30, 1975.. ApplieatiOtl 
No. 55492, which we are now actively considering was filed on 
February 13, 1975, and a substantial' amendment to that application 
was filed. on April 17, 1975. Thus any relief awarded in Application 
No. 55214 must be consid.ered as reflecting our cogniZ3Dce of the 
pendency of Application No. 55492, and a reasonable estimate on our 
part of how long the Applicat:Lon No. 55214 relief will be in effect 
before it would be superseded by whatever order we might make in 
Application No. 5549Z •. t/ 

vTe have already expressed our disapproval of overlapping 
applications ,~/ but, leaving that aside, it is obvious that a 
forward-looking view of SMRT %evenues is more appropriately 
considered in Application No. 5'5492, rather than in this appliea.t:Lon, 
considering the short time period during which we may expect rates 
found reasonable in this application to be in effect. 

1/ .As we hs.ve already noted,. notwithstandixlg the ~ge in the 
caption of this application,. it is not "offset" in cbaraet:er . 
be~use a new test year is involved. See discussion in.our 
Order Den~ Motion to Set Public Hearings in Appl:teat:z.on 
No. 55492 (Decision No. 84938 dated September 30,. 1975). '!he 
new test year for Application No. 55214 was, as stated above~ 
a twelve-month period ending June 30,. 1975, while the Application 
No .. 53587 test yesr was 1973. San Diego's assertion ("prepared 
statement",. p. 2) that Decision No. 85287 in this a.pplication 
made use of the 1973 test year for the previoUS"App11eation 
No. 53587 is erroneous. 

'1:.,/ Hearings in Application No.. 55492 are at present in progress,. and 
are currently scheduled through various dates in Oetobe= of this 
year. 

3/ Decision No. 84938 (Application No .. 55492) dated September 30, 
- 1975. 



,e 
A.55214, C.9832 dz 

We emphasize that our discussion of the problem of future 
SMR.T revenues in this decision a.pplies ~o the facts presented, and 
should, most empbaeic:.ally ~ not be construed 1:0 mea:.o. that we consider 
estimates for a test year in a vacu.um~ without regard to revenue and 
expense factors which immediately follow the exact period selected as 
the test year (which, after all~ is normally selected by the applicant 
and not by the Commission). Rather, our view of the allegations of 
the cities and the staff affirms our determination to deal fairly with 
all parties regarding a forward-looking view of rate relief. 

Based upon the above factors, we hold that our determination 
in Decision. No. 85287 of the effects of increased net revenues, 1£ 
any, for SMR.T for the test period is correct, .and that any long-range 
forward-looking view of such revenue-expense consideration is more 
appropriately ~ and more accurately, resolved in presently pending 
Application No. 55492. 
Classified Directory (yellow page) Revenue 

'!he same arguments discussed above apply to c~lssified 
advertisi:lg but for one important difference: as Mr. Carlson's 
testimony (page 4, above) explains, it was estimated that $868,000 in 
added net revenue froc. such advertising would be realizec1 daring the 
first six months of 1975 (the last' six months of the test year in 
this 4pplicat1on). 

The question for us to consider here is, therefore, whether 
we should a.llow any adjustment in rates or any refUXld based upon the 
fact that Decision No. 85287 made no allowance for such' revenue~ or 
whether we are entitled to rely upon our determination'in that 

, decision, as quoted above on page 4, that a.ny such revenue effect is 
"insignificant" and may be analyzed in "future proceedings". 

We believe our conclusion to the effect that, the $868~~ 000 
of estimated revenue requires no rate adjus~t may stand. 

-7-



e 
A.552l4, C.9832 dz/bl * 

First, we reiterate our position concerning 1:he appliea;tion 
of test-year principles. We are not here setting rates for several 
future years; Application No. 55492 presently pending and its test 
year is the twelve-month period ending June 30" 1976; w expect a 
decisio~ on this application toward the end of this calendar year; 
thcrefore~ the problem of how increased yellow-page advertising affects ~ 
post-Application No. 55214 results is better considered in Application 
No. 55492 .. 

This statement does not, however~ account fo: the problem 
of 'What to do with $868,000 of anticipated net revenue for the test 
year in Application No. 55214 itself. We believe a common-sense 
Solution, in view of the t)e:ldency of Application No-. 55492" is' 1:0 

inspect reeo:r:ded results for the test period in Application No. 55214, 
especially since San Diego and its supporters have emphasized their 
fea-rs that if the Commission makes no .adjustmen~ to existing rates" 
Pacific ~1ould exceed its assigned rate of ret:urr:J..~/ Recorded result$ 
for th.is test period show that Pacific has ea.ro.ed below its assigned 
rate of return during the entire Application No. 55214 test period 
and for the first few months of 1976, and that therefore 1lO refutld 
0:- adjustment of rates is warranted. Reports file<l in com;>l1.ance 
with Decision No. 83162 show the fol1o~~ results (for information 
available so far for 1976~ 'based upon rate rel.ief awarded i:l this 
a?plieati01l): 

4/ ?=oblems relating to alleged excessive rate of return resulting 
- f=~ depreciation methods and federal tax considerations will 

be dealt with in other deeisiocs. 

-8-



e 
A.55214, C.9832 dz 

PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND 'XEI.ECRAPR C<JM2.A:NY 

12 Months Ended Actual Rate of Return for 1976 

12 
Mot:tths Ended 

~1976) 
D.83162 and D.85287 

Basis 
Excluding Axmualization 

.' of Wages 

Jan. 
Feb. 
Mar .. 
Apr. 
May 

7.90% 
7.86 
7.97 
8.08' 
& .. 13 

8.321. 
8.22 
8 .. 27 
8 .. 32 
8.31 

Based upon such results, .and assuming test-year normalization 
(see Footnote 4), it is reasonable to a.ssume ths.t Pacific will not 
earn an amount in excess of its assigned rate of return (8.851.) in 
the immediate future and that:, therefore, no adjustment in rates or 
refund is neeessaxy or warranted. No principle enlmciated 1n C1t:z 
of !.os Angeles v PWlic Utilities Commission, supra, or any other 
cas~requires us to consider test-year results in a. vacuum while 
paying no attention to recent recorded 1nformation.~1 . 
Findings 

1. In Decision No.' 85287, we stated, and we hereby adopt as 
a finding, the following: 

UEffects of increased directory advertisix::g rates, 
effective January 1, 1975, and the timing of local 
calls, which will seart in selected areas in the 
second quarter of 1976, are insignificant for this 
test period. 'Xhese items will be analyzed in future 
proceedings. ft 

2. No evidence presented upon rehearing in this proceeding 
leads us to modify the determiMtion in Finding 1, above, for the 
following reasons: 

a. Decision No. 83162, assUI:I:led that a substantial 
amount of the increased revenues for SMRT and 
increased yellow-page advertising would be 
received iil the Application No .. 53587 test 
year, 'While this proved not to be the case; 

5/ Cf. the discussion of the ~ of certain post-test period results 
- in City of LA v PUC at page' 674. 

-9-



S,. I.' 

e 
A.S5214~ C.9832 dz ", 

b. Increased classified advertising revenues,. 
notwithstanding their author1zat:1ou, were 
not received during the test ye.a.r in this 
s.pplicat1on~ except for $868,000,. and the 
receipt of this amount has not resulted in 
excessive earxdllgs .. 

3. Because of the pendency of Applicat10n No .. 55492,. we are 
not setting rates for several years into the future in Application 
No. 55214,. aM adjustments to any antie:Lpated net revenues resulting 
for SMR.T and/or increase classified (yellow page) advertising rates, 
ineludiDg the $868-,000 ment:toned 1:1 Finding 2 CO) are more appropr1.ately 
considered in Application No .. 55492 .. 
Conclusion 

Relief requested by San Diego and ot:ber parties supportillg 
San Diego sbould be denied.. 

ORDER ON REHEARING 

IT IS ORDERED that the relief requested on rehearing is 
denied .. 

The effective elate of this :order is the date hereof. 

day of 
Dated at San'·FraDci3no,. California,. this e~ I"'l, 

OCTOBER, , 1976 .. 


